NAME INDEX

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers.

Adams
Frances L. (Best), 264
George, 171
ke
Virginia, 52
Alford
Charles, 30
Hamilton, 30
Martha Jane, 30
Mary (Smith) (Gage), 30
Thomas, 27, 30
Andres
Edmund, 152
Armbruster
Earnest, 106
Austin
Moses, 209
Stephen F., 209
Ayre
George, 217
Ayres
Ebenezer, 196
Bailey
Georgia Ann, 34, 76
Matilda (Lane) (Garland), 27
Ballard
Elcy C. (Weldon), 247
Mary Ann P. (Best) (Best), 268
R. D, 268
Bardin
Abigail (Smith), 28
Abner, 29
Alice Marilda, 38
Alvy, 35, 36, 41
Andrew Eugene, 28, 35, 36, 41
Andrew Jefferson, 28
David C., 29, 35
David Elmer, 35, 36, 41

Jesse Jones, 28

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 280

John, 29
John H., 35, 36, 41
John T., 39
Nancy, 29
Nancy Purvine (Garland) (Riggs),
14, 27
Sarah, 29
Shadrick D., 35
Barfield
Laura (Tabers), 43
Baugh
Emanuel, 268
Beal. See Beall
Beall
Asa B., 55, 61
Beverly A., 27, 61
Bevia. See Beall, Beverly A.
Florence E., 56
Harriet 1., 56
Helen Elizabeth, 56
James H., 56
Josephine, 56
Maney E.. See Beall, Mary E.
Mary E,, 27, 55
Sarah Ann, 56
Sarah Ann (Tingle), 55, 61

Susan I, 56
Been
Arthur, 111

Mildred Pauline, 96, 111
Nellie (Lewis), 111

Bell. See Beall
Elizabeth (Grimes), 46
Mary Ida (Gutherie), 46
Richard B., 46
Samuel, 173

Bernham
Mary Elizabeth (), 199
Samuel, 199

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Berry

George W, 25
Hannah (-), 25
John, 25
Joseph, 25

Bertrong

Elizabeth, 5

Elizabeth (Weldon) (Riggs), 1, 5,
225,226

Elizabethj, 15

Mary Ann, 5, 14

Mary Jane (Cox) (Simpson), 1

Sarah T. (), 14

Susan Ann, 5, 15

Thomas, 1, 17, 226

Best

Alepha (York), 224, 260
Alexander, 249

Alfred, 229

Alice, 255

Alice S., 243

Amanda F., 239
Andrew J., 262, 263
Ann, 207, 243

Anna E., 239

Banks, 189

Bathsheba (Smith), 224, 258
Bessie (—), 256
Bethsheba, 260
Catharine, 251
Catherine (Enyart), 193, 201, 230
Cealy, 8

Celia, 193, 230
Charity, 206, 244, 249
Charity E., 248

China (-), 193, 201
Christian, 238

Cora, 239

Cyntha Ann, 266, 267
David, 243, 248, 249
David E., 207, 247
Dicee B., 243

Dora, 239

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 281

Ebenezer, 8, 193, 226, 228, 264,
268

Ebenezer W., 222, 224, 258

Edgar, 255

Edward, 240

Elcy, 207

Eli, 243

Elisabeth, 243

Elizabeth, 200, 206, 236, 255

Elizabeth (Miller), 193, 201

Elizabeth (Scott), 9, 223

Elizabeth (Walkup), 229, 263

Elizabeth E., 264

Ellenor (-), 155

Elliot, 243

Elvira, 262

Emily, 222, 259

Esther, 200

Frances L., 264

Francis, 243

Georgania, 263

George, 266, 267

Hannah, 1, 6, 8, 193, 206, 224,
225, 249

Henry, 265

Howard B., 248

Howard Boon, 207, 248

Howard D., 243

Humphrey, 152, 193, 200, 222,
230, 240, 241, 243, 249, 262,
267

Humphrey (Jr.), 8, 154

Humphrey (Sr.), 8, 165

Humphrey E., 239

Isaac, 8, 206, 219, 243, 251, 255,
262

Isaac (Jr.), 222

Isaac (Sr.), 193, 209

James, 190, 191, 229

Jane, 230

Jane (Brank), 226

Jannet (—), 158

Jennie, 243

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

John, 188, 189, 206, 222, 243,
249, 259

John (Jt.), 255

John C., 256

John F., 259

Josiah, 189

Julia Ethlan, 249

Juliette (Murphy), 200

Juliette F., 241

Juliette F. (Murphy), 240

Katharine, 248

Lewis, 249

Lorinda B., 243

Lorinda E. (), 243

Louisa, 248

Louisa E., 243

Lucia J., 239

Lucinda (Roark), 224, 260

Lucinda M. (Haney), 207

M. L, 262,263

Malena, 267

Margaret, 199, 200, 222, 224, 248,
251, 258

Margaret, 193

Margaret (Harrington), 207, 247

Margaret (Wilkins), 8, 193, 209

Maria (Dwiggins), 239

Maria L. (Foster), 200, 237

Mariam Malcina, 230

Mariam R., 265

Martha (—), 262

Martha F. (Fitzpatrick), 229, 263

Martha Francis, 230

Martha J., 263, 264

Mary, 200, 235, 243, 251, 262

Mary (=), 8, 165

Mary (Kieny), 192, 193

Mary (Van Burkelo), 200, 237

Mary A., 247, 264

Mary Ann P., 268

Mary Ann P. (Best), 268

Mary C., 243

Mary E., 239, 269

Mary E. (Harvey), 253

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 282

Mary Etta, 239

Mary F., 241

Mary Jane, 267

Mary Jane (Jameson), 200, 237

Mary L., 243

Minerva J. (Scott), 229, 265

Nancy, 224, 253

Nancy (Higgenbotham), 230, 267

Oliver, 230

Oliver W., 207, 245

Peggy, 8

Pheby, 8

Phoebe, 192, 222, 223, 256

Polly, 206, 222, 223, 250

Polly (Best), 206, 222, 250

Rebecca (—), 207, 248

Rebecka, 243

Rhoda, 164, 253

Rice, 256

Richard, 248

Rose, 256

Samuel, 188, 189, 229

Sarah, 222, 223, 248, 255, 256,
262

Sarah (-), 243

Sarah (Quick), 222, 250

Selah, 200, 240

Silas, 206, 241, 243, 248, 249

Silas Enyart, 243

Stephen, 8, 192, 193, 222, 224,
236, 237, 239, 252, 255, 259,
260, 262, 263

Stephen W., 200

Stephen William, 239

Susan, 248

Susan (Harrington), 206, 241

Susan C., 243

Susan K., 244

Susanna (Harrington), 206

Theodore, 263

Thomas, 248

Tyre, 229, 263

Tyre (Jr.), 265

Virginia (Price), 255

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

W. Humphrey, 241
William, 154

William Breckenridge, 249
William C., 265

William D., 243

William H., 229, 265
Winifred (Koonce), 259

Bethel

Edwin D., 253

Mary E. (Harvey) (Best), 253
Boone

Daniel, 168

Jemima, 168
Boyd

Elizabeth (Bertrong), 15

Washington, 15
Boyett

Mollie J. (Dancer), 139
Boyles

Elizabeth (-), 44

Sarah L., 21, 44
BoylesWilliam, 44
Brank

Jane, 226

Robert, 184, 187, 226
Brawley

John, 157
Brown

Henry S., 196

Margaret (—), 196

Samuel, 219
Bruce

Dewey Douglas, 113

Linda Kay, 113
Buchanan

Rebekah (Dancer), 139
Buford. See Busford
Burleson

Abigail (Smith) (Bardin), 28

Cummings, 38
Burnam

Modena, 98
Busford

Courtney Della, 65, 79

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 283

Byrd
Charlotte, 66
Dorothy Jean, 83
Eula (Sears), 82
Margie Marie, 83
Rosa Lee (Riggs), 65, 81
Silas Ray, 83
Velma Ione, 36, 64, 83, 103
William Silas, 65, 82
Callaway
Betsy, 168
Fanny, 168
Flanders, 219
Camel
Nancy S., 254
Campbell
Elijah, 229
Sally, 240
Cantley. See Cantly
Cantly
Cassandra H., 256
Ebenezer, 256
Eliza A., 256
Emily, 256
James, 222, 223, 251, 256
Polly (Best), 222, 223
Samuel, 222, 223
Sarah (Best), 222, 223, 256
Stephen, 256
Carlisle
Kansas Enora, 43
Carson
Kit, 219
Lindsay, 219
Carter
J.L., 138
Martha A. (Dancer), 138
Cartwright
Jesse, 170
Carver
Robert, 255
Cathey
Elizabeth (Bertrong) (Boyd), 15
Samuel Neal, 15

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Clark
John, 158
Thomas, 193
Clower
Isaac, 211
Cobb
Lora, 51, 126
Coffee
Eunice A. (-), 25
John T., 25
Coffey
Sarah, 22, 51
Conn
Frank, 267
Mary Jane (Best), 267
R. K, 267
Cook
Abigail, 235
Coon
Phylura Elizabeth, 146
Coons
Jacob, 197
Cooper
Ambrose Quince, 56
Helen Elizabeth (Beall), 56
Nena Leota, 57
Thomas L., 56
Cottle
Lydia (Dancer), 138
Pike, 138
Cox
Dianne, 109
Josiah Green, 16
Lowell C., 15
Mary Jane, 1
Susan Ann (Bertrong), 5, 15
Crockett
James, 170
Dancer
Aaron James, 115
Anna, 139
Asahel, 133, 134
Ashell, 133
Barker, 136, 138
Ben F,, 73, 145

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 284

Ben Franklin, 146

Benjamin Jonas, 96, 110

Bertie May (Griggs) (Parchman),
70, 147

Brenda L. (Lucas), 115

Clementine B., 143

Connie Mack (Walls), 96, 111

David Lee, 115

Dianna Kay, 114

E. A, 139

Elijah William, 134

Elizabeth, 136, 138

Ella Mae, 96

Ethel M., 73, 95

Ethel Myrtle, 74

Henry A., 73, 74, 96

Henry B., 146, 147

Henry P., 132

J. A, 139

James Henry, 138

Jane (Smith), 134, 140

Jennifer Anne (Mitchell), 114

Jesse D., 139

John, 137

Jonas F., 70

Jonas Franklin, 134, 139

Jonas Franklin (Jr.), 143

Jonas William, 74, 94

Lean[or]ah (Johnson) (Jones), 70

Lean[or]ah (Reeves) (Jones), 143

Linda Kay (Bruce), 113

Lydia, 138

Margarett, 138

Margarett (—), 134

Mariah, 143

Martha A., 138

Mary (), 133, 134, 136, 138

Mary J., 136, 138

Mary J. (Gage), 138

Matilda Jane (Riges), 41, 70, 147

Michael Dwayne, 114

Mildred Pauline (Been)
(McMicheal), 96, 111

Mollie J., 139

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Myrtle Virginia, 96 DeWalt

Nancy, 138 Thomas W., 261

Nancy (-), 133 Dovalis

Ocea Lee (Wheeler) (Randell), 97, Inez C. (Storm), 85
114 Duggle

Octavia Lenora (Smoot), 74, 94 Thomas R., 208, 245

Patricia Ann (Perry) (Jackson), 115 Duncan

Phylura Elizabeth (Coon) Robert, 182
(Skalinder), 146 Sarah (Enyard), 182

’ Dunham

Prescott Lavan. See Dancer,
Prescott Lavaun
Prescott Lavaun, 97, 114

Bathsheba (Smith) (Best), 224, 258
Mortimer T., 259

Rebecca, 139 DWégl{gelril?_) 239

Rebekah, 139 ]ohn 23,9

Sally (), 132 Maria, 239

Samuel, 133 Edens ’

Sharah, 137 Ben, 106

Sheila, 114 Isabelle (Riggs), 106

Tennessee Jane, 143, 149 Edge

Thomas, 136 Annie C., 36, 41, 63

Tommy Jean, 97 Edwards

Tonya Michelle, 115 John, 172, 173

W.P., 139 Lucy Jane (Williams), 51, 126

Walter Jonas, 41, 70, 147 W.W., 51, 126

Willeta Rose, 96 Egger

Woodrow, 113 Charles A., 34
Davis Emma F. (-), 64

Fannie, 77 Georgia Ann (Bailey), 34, 76

John V., 75 Noah, 75

Laura Ann, 41, 75 Elmer

Martha A. (Goodrum), 75 Kristine Louise, 110
Denny Margaurite Mary (=), 110

Alexander, 233 William Henry, 110

Alexander Finley, 230 Elrod

Clifton E., 271 Jennifer Haley, 121

Elizabeth (Best), 206 Rosemary (—), 121

Humphrey B., 233 Steve D., 121

James, 206 Ely

James R., 232, 233 Benjamin S., 225

Mariam Malcina (Best), 230 Enyard

Mary Bell (Enyart), 271 Ann, 183

Mary Jane, 230 Isabella, 182

Sally, 230 Rachel, 183

Sarah, 182

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 285 3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Enyart
A, 271
Abraham, 201, 230, 233, 270
Abram, 270
Ann (Graves), 233, 270
Bluford, 270
Catherina (), 158
Catherine, 193, 201, 230
Celia, 270
Celia (Best), 193, 230
Charlotte (), 233, 269
Charlotte Francis, 270
D.H,, 271
David, 233, 270
Ebenezer B., 233
Edna (-), 234
Elizabeth, 269, 270
Emily F., 270
Humphrey, 233, 270
Humphrey Silas, 270
James, 234
James Simpson, 270
John, 233
John L., 270
Joseph, 270
Mary A. (-), 233, 270
Mary Bell, 271
Polly C., 234
Richard Marien, 270
S.B., 271
Silas, 193, 230, 233, 269, 270
Silas (Sr.), 158
Stephen, 233
Fallis
William, 195
Fehrenbach
T.R., 211
Fisher
Cynthia, 260
Florence Eugenia (Friend), 150
Fitzpatrick
Martha F., 229, 263
Flanagan
E. W, 54
Leora (Roberts), 54

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 286

Foster
Maria L., 200, 237
Freeman
Cheryl (=), 93
Edward William, 92
Olga Alicia (Ryland) (Gee), 92
Robert, 93
Friend
Bell F., 150
Florence Eugenia, 150
John S., 143, 148, 149
Lee Temple, 150
Matilda J. (Jones), 143, 145, 148,
149, 150
Tennessee Jane (Dancer), 143, 149
Frost
Julianna H., 62
Gage
Calvin, 30
James T., 29
Marion, 29
Mary (Smith), 30
Mary J., 138
Monroe, 29
Gaile
Myrtle May (Griggs), 74
Gardner
Eurydice, 17
Garland
Joseph, 27
Matilda (Lane), 27
Nancy Purvine, 14, 27
Gee
Edward Freeman, Jr.. See Freeman,
Edward William
Olga Alicia (Ryland), 92
Gilbert
Nancy, 250
Gilmore
Thomas, 196
Givens
James, 257
Golden
Betty Jane (Morris), 110
Felix George, 110

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Mary Louise (Riggs), 110 Stephen, 237
Michael Kyle, 110 Stephen B., 199
Goodrich Virginia, 237
Asaph, 220 William K., 199
Elisha, 216 Griffith
Elisha (Jr.), 220 Samuel, 195
Elisha (Sr.), 220 Griggs
]ames’ 220 Andrew ]‘, 71
John, 220 Austin A., 73, 74, 95, 96
Ruth, 220 Bertie May, 70, 147
Goodrum Ethel M. (Dancer), 73, 95
Martha A., 75 Ethel Myrtle (Dancer), 74
Graham Florence M., 74
— (Erwin), 104 Martha (Oldham), 71
Joseph, 104 Myrtle May, 74
Robert Erwin, 83, 104 Walter, 74
Velma Ione (Byrd), 36 Grimes
Velma Ione (Byrd) (Stanley), 64, Clarence, 45, 46
83, 103 Edmond E., 45
Grampton Elizabeth, 46
John, 153 Elizabeth Ann, 21, 42
Graves Eurydice (Gardner), 17
Ann, 233, 270 George, 17
Gray George Benjamin, 45
Joseph L., 136, 138 Ivy (Redmond), 48
Mary J. (Dancer), 136, 138 Jacob, 21
Nancy (Dancer), 138 James J., 45
Naomi, 136 John Henry, 46
Thomas, 138 John Thomas, 48
Green Kate (Kern), 48
]ame.s, 220 Leona (Williams), 48
Marjorie Este Lee, 79, 99 Lucinda J., 21
Greene Lucy, 21 ’
G .IE,fqlward, 152, 153 Mary (Riggs), 14, 17
riffin 1
Mary Ann (Phillips), 21, 47
Alfred, 236 Mary Elizabeth (Ingle), 46
Carter B., 200, 236 P “{ 4éza eth \ingte),
Elizabeth (Best), 200, 236 e
Geary, 55 Richard, 46
George, 200 Sarah L. (Boyles), 21, 44

Thomas B., 21, 44

Vina Faye, 50

William C., 14, 17, 45
William Henry, 48

William Weldon, 20, 21, 46

Henry, 236, 237
Margaret (Best), 199, 200
Mary, 237

Missouri, 237

Sinclair, 197, 200

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 287 3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Groce

Jared E., 211
Groom

Jacob, 214

Sallie (Quick), 215
Groshong

Lewis, 219
Gunby

James T., 254

John T., 252

John W, 251

Margaret (Best) (Oliver), 251
Gunn

Sallie Mae, 70, 93
Gutherie

Mary Ida, 46
Hamff

Mary, 101
Haney

Lucinda M., 207
Hansen

Thelma V., 80
Hardester

Ann (Enyard), 183

Benjamin, 183
Harrington

Margaret, 207, 247

Susan, 206, 241

Susanna, 206
Harris

Jane (Weldon), 5, 225
Harvey

John, 233

John J., 205

Martha (-), 253

Mary E., 253

Polly C. (Enyart), 234

Simon, 253
Hausenfluck. See Hausenfluke
Hausenfluke

Barbra, 78

Bettie ., 79

Casey, 118

Frank, 78

I. M., 79, 99

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 288

I. M., Jr.., 101
J.F, 79,126
Jessie, 78
Job Franklin, 51, 78
Judith Karen, 100
Kaitlynn (-), 118
Kyle, 118
Larry Van, 100, 117
Laura N., 79
Linda (), 118
Lois V., 79
Maggie Elizabeth (Williams), 126
Margaret E., 78
Margaret Elizabeth (Williams), 51,
78
Margie, 118
Marjorie Este Lee (Green), 79, 99
May B., 79
Melinda, 118
Myrtle A., 78
Ray, 78
Rosalie Adell (Smith), 100, 117
Sarah L., 100
Wesley, 118
Hawthorne
Annie E., 51, 126
Heath
Betty S., 81, 102
Heizer
Richard, 100
Sarah L. (Hausenfluke), 100
Henderson
Betsy (Callaway), 168
James, 157
Richard, 168
Samuel, 168
Henry
Patrick, 173
Herman
Herman, 251
Higgenbotham
Emmanuel, 267
Nancy, 230, 267
Holloway
Elizabeth Ann, 90

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Ernest David, 85

Inez C. (Storm) (Dovalis), 85

Willie Bett (Shelton), 69, 84
Houston

Emily, 125

Sam, 125
Howell

Ann, 126

Bennie, 126

Elizabeth (Williams) (Mankins),

126

Henry, 126

Jackson, 126

John, 126

Kelse, 126

Spencer, 126

Tom, 126

William S., 126
Hughes

Carrie M., 51, 126
Ingle

Mary Elizabeth, 46
Irvin

George, 167
Irwin

Mary O. (Johnson), 106

Sam, 106

Thelma Estelle, 90, 106
Jackson

Patricia Ann (Perry), 115
Jacovelli

Marie Antoinetta, 49

Marie Christine (Valentine), 49

Paul, 49
Jameson

Mary Jane, 200, 237
Johnson

Asa, 148

Esther (Best), 200

George Ann, 266

James M., 266

Lean[or]ah, 70

Levi, 200

Mary O., 106

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 289

Minerva J. (Scott) (Best) (Smith),
229, 265
Jones
Arana C., 148
Britton, 144
James G., 145
James Green, 148
John, 193
Lean[or]ah (Johnson), 70
Lean[or]ah (Reeves), 143
Lillian N., 81, 102
Lucy Jane, 148
Margaret (Best), 193
Martha Ann (—), 148
Matilda J., 143, 145, 148, 149, 150
Nancy J., 145, 148
Sarah Ann (Walker), 148
Jose
Donia (McLean), 60
Keener
Ann (Howell), 126
Tom, 126
Keeny
Michael, 195, 196
Kennedy
Agness (—), 173
Andrew, 174
David, 194
John, 169, 173, 183
Joseph, 173, 174
Thomas, 173
Kern
Kate, 48
Kieny
Mary, 192, 193
King
John, 183
Rachel (Enyard), 183
Koonce
Winifred, 259
Krekel
Arnold, 235
Kunihiro
Pamela, 114

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Kuykendall

Melcina K., 66
Lakin

Adriane (Riggs), 121

Alex, 121

Anna, 121

Brooks, 121

Phillip Lawrence, Jr., 121
Lane

Matilda, 27
Latraillie

Gabrielle, 196
Lawson

Malena (Best), 267

Mark, 267
Lee

Amanda Fredonia, 27, 58

Nancy, 1

Raylene, 123
Lewis

Nellie, 111
Lightfoot

Exta, 80
Lipney

Anne Kathryn, 50
Lucas

Brenda L., 115
Maestas

Frances Ray (—), 123

Jacob, 123
Mankins

Arthur J., 55

Cora, 55

Elizabeth (Williams), 126

Eugene, 55

Hardy C., 55

James, 126

Jasper, 26, 54

John, 126

Josephine (Roberts), 26, 54

Lana, 55

Laura, 55

Libie, 55

William, 55

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 290

Martin

Cleone, 97

James H., 97

James H., Jr., 97

M. Lula (=), 97

Vada Lucine, 77, 97

Wilma M., 98
McCammon

Heny, 249
McClintic

William, 250
McCubben

Nancy (Best), 224

William, 224
McCulley

James W., 84

Susan Modena Vivian (Puckett)

(Riggs), 69, 83

McCully

William, 271

William, Sr., 232
McDaniel

Alfred, 271
McDonald

L. A, 20

Martha A., 136
McFarland

Andrew Jackson, 43

Elizabeth Ann (Grimes), 21, 42

Lucinda Jane, 43

Mary Ann, 43

Raymond, 43

William H., 21, 42

William R., 43
McGarity

Christine, 89, 105

W. B., 105
McKinney

Alexander, 219
McLean

Clyde G., 60

Clyde Gray, 60

Donia, 60

Keziah Rachel (Roberts), 60

Nell, 60

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Stell, 60
McMechen

Mary (-), 153

William, 153
McMicheal

Carl V., 112

Gerald W., 112

Jack, 113

Kay Lynn, 113

Mildred Pauline (Been), 96, 111

Robert L., 112
McNutt

J.C., 94

Raymond, 94
Milam

Dorothy Jean (Byrd), 83
Miller

Ebenezer Best, 230

Elizabeth, 193, 201

Henry, 230

Jane (Best), 230

Rutha Jane, 230

William, 170
Mitchel

Blanche (), 195

William, 195
Mitchell

Jennifer Anne, 114

Lyndell, 114
Montemayor

Dalia, 109, 123
Moore

Bettie E., 41, 75

John H., 75

Mary J. (Young), 75
Moreland

Edna, 103
Morris

Betty Jane, 110
Morrison

Benjamine, 201

China (=) (Best), 193, 201
Mosslander

Charles G., 237

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 291

Mary Jane (Jameson) (Best), 200,
237
Mouser
David, 224, 258
Emily, 258
George, 222,223, 256, 258
John, 258
Margaret (Best), 222, 224, 258
Phoebe (Best), 222, 223, 256
Mullin
Elizabeth Ann (Holloway) (Rosell),
90
Ralph, 91
Murphy
Juliette, 200
Juliette F., 240
Sally (Campbell), 240
Travis, 200, 240
Musick
Asa, 195
Neft
Thomas, 158
Ney
DiAnn (Smith), 106, 122
Jennifer, 123
Jerome, 122
Marshall, 123
Randolph Jerome, 122
Nicks
Charlotte (Byrd), 66
David Ella, 41, 66
James Marshall, 66
Nix. See Nicks
Nixon
A.]., 66
David Ella (Nicks) (Riggs), 41, 66
Ida, 69
Lurana (Wooten), 66
Melcina K. (Kuykendall), 66
Thomas Jefferson, 66
Nunn
Thomas, 31
Nutt
Ida C., 107

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Oldham
Martha, 71
Oliver
Joseph, 251, 252
Margaret (Best), 251
Richard, 255
Osburn
Ann (Best), 207
Overall
Ann B., 241
John T. (Dr.), 240
Juliette (Murphy) (Best), 200, 240
R. W, 241
Ruth H., 241
Wilson S., 198
Parchman
Bertie May (Griggs), 70, 147
Patterson
John H., 233
Rice, 233
Patton
Eliza K., 254
Emma, 254
Jacob, 219, 253
Jacob H., 164
James, 219, 254
James B., 254
John, 254
John Best, 254
Mary, 254
Moses, 254
Nancy A., 254
Rhoda, 254
Rhoda (Best), 164, 253
Robert, 255
Sarah, 254
Stephen, 254
Thomas, 219
William, 254
Peck
Charles, 198
Peery
Evans, 202
Penn
Elizabeth, 84

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 292

William, 152, 153
Perkins

John, 138

Margarett (Dancer), 138
Perry

Montgomery, 200, 240

Patricia Ann, 115

Selah (Best), 200, 240
Phelps

Leora, 108
Phillips

Carroll, 47

Mary Ann, 21, 47
Plummer

Mary Gladys, 118
Ponton

Bethsheba (Best), 260
Price

Alfonso, 255

Virginia, 255
Priest

Callie V. (Roberts), 60

Eva Opal (Roberts), 60
Pritchard

Joseph, 153
Puckett

David Shiloh, 84

Lucinda Jane (Shelton), 84

Mattie Lou (—), 87

Robert Shi, 86

Susan Modena Vivian, 69, 83
Purecell

Benjamin, 65

Benjamin Smalley, 65

Mary (Smalley), 65
Quick

Alexander, 250

Jacob, 219

Nancy (Gilbert), 250

Sallie, 215

Sarah, 222, 250

William, 251, 255
Randell

James Thomas, 115

Ocea Lee (Wheeler), 97, 114

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Reagor
G.T. [Jetty], 41, 62
James Jacob, 62
Jennie L., 63
Julianna H. (Frost), 62
Redmond
Ivy, 48
Reese
Margie Marie (Byrd), 83
Reeves
Lean[orlah, 143
Reid
Alexander, 137
Perry, 137
Samuel H., 137
Sharah (Dancer), 137
Thomas, 137
Walker, 137
Reilhe
Anthony E., 196
Loucielle (—), 196
Renfro
Marcellus, 208
Richards
Cora, 49
Riggs
Adriane, 121
Allison, 121
Anna Claire, 121
Anna Margaret (Winningham),
102, 118
Annie C. (Edge), 36, 41, 63
Anson Clark, 97
Ardine Jasper, 81, 101
Bethuel, 1, 175
Bettie E. (Moore), 41, 75
Betty S. (Heath), 81, 102
Beulah A, 35
Beulah Adeen, 69, 91
Bonnie J. (=), 81, 102
Charlotte, 106
Christine (McGarity), 89, 105
Courtney D. (Busford), 65, 79
Dalia (Montemayor), 109, 123
David Ella (Nicks), 41, 66

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 293

David Ray, 107

DiAnn (Smith) (Ney), 106, 122

Donald Stephen, 110

Edward Yutzy, 89, 105

Elizabeth (Weldon), 1, 5, 225, 226

Elsie Dorothy (Stuessy), 81, 101

Eugenia Callie (Utsler), 90, 106

G. T. [Jetty] (Reagor), 41, 62

Greeley Ray, 69, 77, 83

Horace Augustus, 70, 93

Isabelle, 106

James Ray, 76, 90, 107, 123

Jennifer Haley (Elrod), 121

Jo Ann, 107

Johnnie Louise (Williams), 90, 108

Kenneth David, 90, 106

Kristine Louise (Elmer)
(Wearstler), 110

Laura Ann (Davis), 41, 75

Lillian N. (Jones), 81, 102

Marc Shelton, 76, 85, 109, 123

Mary, 6, 14, 17

Mary Edna (Smith), 90, 108

Mary Louise, 110

Matilda Jane, 41, 70, 147

Nancy (Lee), 1

Nancy Ann, 6

Nancy Purvine (Garland), 14, 27

Nathaniel, 226

Rachel, 14, 21

Rachel (Weldon), 5, 225, 226

Rosa Lee, 65, 81

Sallie Mae (Gunn), 70, 93

Samuel, 1, 226

Samuel J., 36, 41, 62

Stanley Mansell, 81, 102

Stephen Eric, 121

Susan Modena Vivian (Puckett),
69, 83

Thelma Estelle (Irwin), 90, 106

Thomas W., 41, 74

Vada Lucine (Martin), 77, 97

William, 27

William Charles, 75

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

William Fred, 102, 118
William H., 41, 65
William M., 14
William Ray, 106, 122
William S., 65, 79

Willie Bett (Shelton) (Holloway),

69, 84
Riley
Clementine B. (Dancer), 143
William M., 143
Roark
Cynthia (Fisher), 260
Elijah, 260
Leo, 261
Lucinda, 224, 260
Robbins
Abigail, 236
Abigail (Cook), 235
Frederick M., 236
Mary (Best), 200, 235
Moses (St.), 235
Moses B., 197, 241
Moses Brintnell, 200, 235
Samuel H., 236
Thaddeus C.., 235
Thomas J., 236
Zerviah, 236
Roberts
Alex A., 53

Amanda Fredonia (Lee), 27, 58

Arthur M., 54

Beverly A. (Beall), 27, 61
Callie V., 60
Christopher Columbus, 27, 58
Clay C., 61

Columbus R., 58
Elizabeth E., 26, 50
Emzy Milam, 27, 61

Eva Opal, 60

Hatty R., 58

Hellene, 62

Henrietta, 61

.M, 61

Jack M., 61

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith

294

James, 62
Joe Gordon, 61
Josephine, 26, 54
Keyton F., 60
Keziah Rachel, 60
Lee W., 60
Leora, 54
Lou Etta, 53
Mary A. (Thompson), 26, 52
Mary Ann (Bertrong), 5, 14
Mary E. (Beall), 27, 55
May, 57
Nathaniel P., 62
Natie Della (Wood), 27, 58
Rachel (Riggs), 14, 21
Tilene Doris, 60
Travis, 14
Weldon B., 27, 55
Weldon Montrose, 58
William, 14, 21
William Emzy, 62
William Travis, 26, 51
Robinson
J.Y., 230
Mary Jane (Denny), 230
Matthew, 173
Rosell
Burt Charles, 90
Carl Emil, 90
Edith (=), 90
Elizabeth Ann (Holloway), 90
Larry David, 91
Ross
Hugh, 172
Rush
John, 152
Ryland
Beulah A. (Riggs), 35
Beulah Adeen (Riggs), 69, 91
John Robbins, 69, 91
John William, 92
Olga Alicia, 92
William, 91
Sabatke
Carl Herman, 49

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Pearl (Grimes) (Sickler), 48
Schmidt
Marie [Mary], 85
Mary, 85
Scott
Charles, 194
Elizabeth, 9, 223
George, 268
Hester (—), 265
James, 266
James A., 269
John, 268
Mary E. (Best), 269
Matthew, 265
Minerva J., 229, 265
Noah, 220
Reuben, 269
Scroggins
Elizabeth, 219
Nathaniel W., 219
Searcy
Jeremiah, 266
Sears
Eula, 82
Shaw
Ellenor (—) (Best), 155
James, 6
James (Sr.), 6, 17
Joseph, 6, 17
Mary (Riggs), 6
Mathew, 155
Nancy Ann (Riggs), 6
Shelton
Elizabeth (Penn), 84
James Wesley, 84
Jesse, 89
Jessie V., 86
Lucinda Jane, 84
Willie Bett, 69, 84
Sickler
Anne Kathryn (Lipney), 50
Cora (Richards), 49
Elwood Forest, 48
James Weldon, 50
Marie Antoinetta (Jacovelli), 49

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 295

Pearl (Grimes), 48

William Weldon, 49
Simonds

Nathaniel, 197
Simpson

Mary Jane (Cox), 1

Middleton, 1

Sarah, 14
Sinnexen

Broer, 152, 153
Sisemore

Courtney Della. (Busford) (Riggs),

65,79

Marion Seamon, 80
Skalinder

Eric Albert, 146

Phylura Elizabeth (Coon), 146
Small

Allison (Riggs), 121

Bradford Carl, 121

Brigid (), 121

Christopher Brent, 121

Mary Allison, 121
Smalley

Mary, 65
Smith

Abigail, 28

Abner, 30, 38

Bathsheba, 224, 258

David M., 258

Delbert G., 122

DiAnn, 106, 122

Edward, 207

Elcy (Best), 207

Emily (-), 259

George, 224, 258

Harvey Y., 266

Isaac, 152

Isabella, 266

Jane, 134, 140

Leora (Phelps), 108

Margaret (Best) (Mouser), 222, 224,

258
Martha (—), 262
Mary, 30

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Mary Edna, 90, 108
Mary Maline, 266
Minerva J. (Scott) (Best), 229, 265
Murrell, 108
Nell McLean), 60
Palina, 266
Rebecca (=), 38
Rosalie Adell, 100, 117
Samuel D., 258
Solomon, 258
Susan, 266
Virginia Allis, 266
Smoot
Coot, 94
Octavia Lenora, 74, 94
Snethen
W. B., 215
Spencer
Joseph, 199
Spradling
Bill, 118
Cade, 118
Melinda (Hausenfluke), 118
Morgan, 118
Stamper
Catharine B., 246
Standly
Charlene (-), 94
Stanley
Edna Moreland), 103
George J., 83, 103
Irine (—), 103
Jess E., 103
Velma Ione (Byrd), 64, 83, 103
Stewart
William, 220
Stiles
Sallie Ann (Williams), 51, 126
William Jack, 51, 126
Storm
Inez C., 85
Knud, 85, 88
Knut, 85
Marie [Mary] (Schmidt), 85
Mary (Schmidt), 85

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 296

Story

Smith, 244
Stuessy

Elsie Dorothy, 81, 101

Henry F., 101

Mary (Hamff), 101
Sudduth

Fannie Lee (Williams), 51, 126

Joseph Lossen, 51

Lawson, 126
Swope

Fannie (—), 243
Tabers

Laura, 43

Mary Ann (McFarland), 43
Tadlock

Louise, 108
Taggart

James, 216, 220
Talbott

Hail, 219
Thomason

C.B, 25

Peter, 152
Thomasson

Anna (Dancer), 139
Thompson

John, 236

Mary A., 26, 52

Thomas A., 52

Virginia (Ake), 52

William, 196

William P., 202
Thwing

Medora, 51, 126
Tingle

Sarah Ann, 55, 61
Titus

Isabella (Enyard), 182

John, 182
Travis

William B., 211
Trosper

Elizabeth Ebelin (Weldon), 246

John H., 246

3/20/2025



NAME INDEX

Utsler
Eugenia Callie, 90, 106
Ida C. (Nutt), 107
Richard M., 107
Valentine
Marie Christine, 49
Van Burkelo
Mary, 200, 237
Velasquez
Chantelle, 118
Johnny, 118
Margie (Hausenfluke), 118
Tenee, 118
Vivrett
Pearl (Grimes) (Sickler) (Sabatke),
48
Wallace Gradie, 49
Vontress
Edward H., 23, 24, 25
Voss
Chantelle (Velaquez), 118
Josh, 118
Wade
Isaac Larkin, 53
Lou Etta (Roberts), 53

Waldron

Elvira F., 258

MaryJ. (—), 258

William W., 257, 258
Walker

Sarah Ann, 148
Walkup

Elizabeth, 229, 263
Walls

Connie Mack, 96, 111
Ward

Martha J., 22
Wearstler

Joseph Chester A., 110

Kristine Louise (Elmer), 110
Webb

Florence M. (Griggs), 74
Weldon

Anne E., 247

Benedict, 5, 208, 225, 226, 244

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 297

Catharine B., 246
Charity (=), 226
Charity (Best), 206, 244
Ebenezer, 246
Eley C., 247
Elizabeth, 1, 5, 225, 226
Elizabeth (), 246
Elizabeth Ebelin, 246
Hannah (Best), 1, 6, 8, 193, 224,
225
Humphrey R., 246
Isaac H., 247
James, 5, 225
James B., 246
Jane, 5, 225
John, 5, 192, 225, 226
Joseph, 1, 6, 174, 193, 224, 225
Joseph J., 246
Lydia, 226
Martin, 247
Mary (=), 246
Nicholas T., 247
Phoebe (Best), 192
Rachel, 5, 225, 226
Silas D., 247
Sinota, 5, 225
Sinota [Cynthia], 226
Thomas, 247
Wheeldon
Joseph, 154
Wheeler
Ocea Lee, 97, 114
White
Charlie Ray, 114
Dianna Kay (Dancer), 114
William, 171
Wild
Philip, 202
Wilkins
Margaret, 8, 193, 209
Wilkinson
John S., 202
Williams
Alice Marilda (Bardin), 38
Annie E. (Hawthorne), 51, 126

3/20/2025



SAMUEL RIGGS, AN EARLY TEXIAN

Brown, 24

Carrie M. (Hughes), 51, 126
Elizabeth, 126

Elizabeth E. (Roberts), 26, 50
Ellen, 24

Emeretta [Emmal, 26
Emily (Houston), 125
Emzy David, 51, 126
Fannie Lee, 51, 126

Isaac M., 23, 26, 50

J.W., 38

James, 24, 57

James B., 14, 22, 51

John, 24

John E., 50, 108

Johnnie Louise, 90, 108
King Columbus, 51, 126
Leona, 48

Lewetta [Ettal, 26

Lora (Cobb), 51, 126
Louise (Tadlock), 108
Lucy Jane, 51, 126
Maburn, 53

Mae, 126

Maggie Elizabeth, 126
Malinda, 24

Margaret Elizabeth, 51, 78
Martha J. (Ward), 22
Mason, 125

Medora (Thwing), 51, 126
Milton, 126

Rachel (Riggs) (Roberts), 21
Sallie Ann, 51, 126

Sarah, 24

©2022-2025 Alvy Ray Smith 298

Sarah (Coffey), 22, 51
Vina Faye (Grimes), 50
Walter Lee, 26
William Isaac, 51, 126
William Mason, 51, 126
Wilson
Terry, 248
Winchester
Jerry Don, 100
Judith Karen (Hausenfluke), 100
Winningham
Anna Margaret, 102, 118
J.C., 118
Mary Gladys (Plummer), 118
Wood
Alexander, 137
Arthur D., 59
B. F, 205
Elizabeth (Dancer), 136, 138
John E., 136
Joseph, 136, 138
Mary R., 136
Natie Della, 27, 58
Samuel R., 136
William D., 136
Wooten
Lurana, 66
York
Alepha, 224, 260
Thomas, 260
Young
Mary J., 75
Younger
Charles, 195

3/20/2025



